# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

### Снар. 215.

#### Chapter 215.

An act to incorporate the town of Hersey.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Hersey, to incorporate.

has grewon.

liabilities of.

SECT. 1. Dayton plantation, composed of township numbered five, range five, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into a town to be named Hersey, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

--organization and choice of officers.

Sect. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroostook is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.

—shall take effects and assume liabilities of Dayton pl. Sect. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Dayton plantation, and shall also assume all the liabilities thereof.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved January 25, 1873.

#### Chapter 216.

An Act to incorporate the Williams Slate Quarry Company of Brownville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Thomas N. Egery, Moses Williams, and William D. Williams, and their associates, successors, and assigns, are hereby created and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Williams Slate Quarry Company of Brownville, and by that name may sue and be sued, adopt a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure, lease, rent, hold, hire, pledge and dispose of real and personal property deemed necessary for the uses and purposes of said company to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and in general to have and exercise all such other rights, powers, facilities, and privileges as now appertain to manufacturing corporations in this state, and such as may be necessary and proper for the purpose of mining, quarrying, manu-

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$100,000.

Corporate name.

Powers of.

Purpose of.

First meeting,

Sect. 2. The first meeting of this corporation shall be called by Thomas N. Egery by notice in writing to each other corpora-

facturing, and vending slate.

tor named, given at least five days prior to the time of said CHAP. 217. meeting.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may divide their original stock into Shares. such number of shares, and provide for the sale and transfer thereof in such manner and form as said corporators shall from time to time determine, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 4. The office of said company shall be at Bangor in the Office of comcounty of Penobscot, or at Brownville, Piscataquis county, and located. there all books of record and transfer shall be kept, the secretary of said company shall reside at Bangor or Brownville, and a majority of the directors shall reside in this state.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

### Chapter 217.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves Appropriation of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treas- of government. ury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his

warrant upon the treasury for the same.		
Public debt, fifty thousand dollars	\$50,000	00
Interest on public debt, four hundred thirty-one thou-		
sand two hundred seventy-four dollars4	131,274	00
Balance due on school funds, eighty-three thousand		
five hundred forty-eight dollars	83,548	00
Balance due on school mill fund, two hundred six thou-		
sand seven hundred thirty-four dollars,	206,734	00
School fund number forty, seventy-five thousand dol-		
lars	75,000	00
Sinking fund eighteen hundred sixty-five, ninety thou-		
sand four hundred ten dollars fifty-seven cents	90,410	57
Sinking fund eighteen hundred sixty-eight, fifty-eight		
thousand five hundred seventy-one dollars twelve		
cents	58,571	<b>12</b>